

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Assistant Attorney General

KARIN J. IMMERGUT
U.S. Attorney, District of Oregon
Mark O. Hatfield U.S. Courthouse
1000 SW Third Avenue, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97204-2902

VINCENT M. GARVEY
Deputy Branch Director
Federal Programs Branch

ERIC J. BEANE
eric.beane@usdoj.gov
JULIE STRAUS
julie.straus@usdoj.gov
Trial Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 616-2035/(202) 514-7857
Fax: (202) 616-8470

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON**

THE CHURCH OF THE HOLY LIGHT)
OF THE QUEEN, a/k/a The Santo Daime)
Church, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
)
)
MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

CIV NO. 08-3095-PA

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT..... 2

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS
ON THE MERITS..... 6

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge the CSA’s Regulatory Scheme. 8

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe for Review. 11

 C. Plaintiffs Must Exhaust Administrative Remedies. 15

 D. Likelihood of Success on the Merits Cannot Be Established by
 Reference to Other Litigation.. 16

II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR EMERGENCY
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. 18

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Identify Any Emergency Necessitating the
 Relief They Seek. 18

 B. Plaintiffs’ Delay Indicates They Face No Irreparable Harm. 21

 C. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Does Not Serve the Public Interest..... 22

CONCLUSION. 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995).....	9
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 612 F.2d at 1114.	6, 19, 20
<i>Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 340 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Town of Parker</i> , 776 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	2
<i>DocuSign, Inc. v. Sertifi, Inc.</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	21
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Doe v. DEA</i> , 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Doe v. Gonzalez [sic]</i> , No. 06-966, 2006 WL 1805685 (D.D.C. June 29, 2006).....	16
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Ruthenbeck</i> , 490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb</i> , 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12

Gonzales v. O Centro Esperita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 2, 7, 17

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 15

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 10

Hells Canyon Preservation Council v. Jacoby,
9 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Or. 1998). 18

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 8

Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman,
313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 18

Lanier v. City of Woodburn,
518 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8

Lydo Enters. v. City of Las Vegas,
745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 22

Municipality of Anchorage v. United States,
980 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 12

Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAm. Energy Corp.,
234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 14

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Unaio do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
282 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D.N.M. 2002). 1, 10, 12, 16

Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Publ’g Co.,
762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 21

Or. Natural Res. Council Fund v. Goodman,
382 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (D. Or. 2004). 18

<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Prindable v. Ass’n of Apartment Owners of 2987 Kalakaua</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Haw. 2003).....	21
<i>Pritikin v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 254 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	11
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Sierra On-Line, Inc. v. Phoenix Software, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 1415 (9th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Steckman v. DEA</i> , 1997 WL 588871 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 1997).....	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	11
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Hugs</i> , 109 F.3d 1375 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Lazarenko</i> , 476 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 9, 10

United States v. Tawahongva,
456 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (D. Ariz. 2006)..... 10

W. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Sonoma County,
905 F.2d 1287 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 11, 14

Walczak v. EPL Prolong, Inc.,
198 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. Chapter II. 21 C.F.R. §§ 1300-1316. 5

21 C.F.R. § 1307.03..... 1, 5, 9

21 C.F.R. § 1313.12..... 5

28 C.F.R. § 0.100(b). 5

21 U.S.C. § 801(2)..... 4, 22

21 U.S.C. §§ 801-971. 1, 4

21 U.S.C. § 801a(1)..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 812. 5

21 U.S.C. § 812 Schedule I(c)..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 822(d)..... 5

21 U.S.C. §§ 841(a)(1)..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 871(a)..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 877. 15, 16

21 U.S.C. § 971. 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).	4, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a).	4
